
 Continued Over/: 

Issued on 9 December 2014 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made 
available in alternative formats. For further information about 

this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 

the meeting, please contact DEBBIE SNOOK on 01622 
602030.  To find out more about the work of the Committee, 
please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk  

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,  

Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ 

 

AGENDA 
 

COBTREE MANOR ESTATE 
CHARITY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 17 December 2014 

Time: 5.30 p.m. or at the conclusion of 

the meeting of the Queen’s Own 

Royal West Kent Regiment 

Museum Trust Committee, 

whichever is the later 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, 

 Maidstone 

 
Membership: 

 

Councillors  Mrs Blackmore, Greer, McLoughlin and 

Perry (Chairman) 

 
 

 
 

 

 Page No. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Visiting Members   

3. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

4. Disclosures of Lobbying   



 
 

5. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

6. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2014  1 - 2 

7. Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Financial 
Position 2014/15  

3 - 6 

8. Report of the Cobtree Officer - Cobtree Estate Progress Report 
and 2015 Events Programme  

7 - 16 

9. Report of the Cobtree Officer - Cobtree Golf Course  17 - 20 

10. Report of the Cobtree Officer - The Future Management of 

Cobtree Manor Park and the Visitor Centre/Cafe  

21 - 31 

 PART II 

 
To move that the public be excluded for the items set out 
in Part II of the Agenda because of the likely disclosure 

of exempt information for the reasons specified having 
applied the Public Interest Test. 

 

 

  Head of Schedule 
12A and Brief 

Description 
 

 

11. Exempt Appendix to the Report of the 

Cobtree Officer Relating to the Cobtree 
Golf Course 

3 – Financial/Business 

Affairs 

32 - 35 

12. Exempt Appendix to the Report of the 
Cobtree Officer Relating to the Future 
Management of Cobtree Manor Park and 

the Visitor Centre/Cafe 

1 – Individual 
3 – Financial/Business 
Affairs 

36 - 54 

 



 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

COBTREE MANOR ESTATE CHARITY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
Present:  Councillor Perry (Chairman) and 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore and McLoughlin 

 

 
 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 

Greer. 
 

26. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
27. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

28. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
29. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed. 

 
30. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2014  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
31. COBTREE YOUNG FARMERS  

 
DECISION MADE: 

 
1. That agreement be given to the granting of a lease to and entering 

into a management agreement with the Cobtree Young Farmers in 

accordance with the Heads of Terms set out in Appendix A to the 
report of the Cobtree Officer amended as appropriate to clarify that 

the Club will provide a minimum of 100 volunteer hours per annum 
to the Cobtree Manor Estate Trust in addition to the open day and 
events. 

 

Agenda Item 6

1



 2  

2. That Cobtree Young Farmers be given permission to carry out the 
renovations to the site at Kent Life to be leased by the Club, as set 

out in Appendix B to the report of the Cobtree Officer, subject to the 
Club obtaining any other permissions that may be required (these 

renovations being necessary for the re-location of the Club’s current 
activities). 

 

3. That the Head of Legal Partnership be given delegated authority to 
draft and complete the lease and management agreement with 

Cobtree Young Farmers and to seek the formal consent of the 
Cobtree Charity Trust Limited and Kent County Council to this 
arrangement. 

 
For further information regarding this decision, please follow this link: 

 
http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=1
9369 

 
32. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
5.43 p.m. to 6.00 p.m. 

 
 

2



       
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

COBTREE MANOR ESTATE COMMITTEE 

 

17TH DECEMBER 2014 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE & RESOURCES  

 

Report prepared by: Paul Holland (Senior Accountant) 

 
 

1 FINANCIAL POSITION 2014/15      
      

1.1 Issue for Decision         
    

1.1.1 To consider the current financial position of the Golf Course, the Manor 
Park and Kent Life as at 31st October 2014.       
      

1.2 Recommendation of the Head of Finance & Resources   
    

1.2.1 That the current financial position as at 31st October 2014 is noted.   
        
1.3 Reasons for Recommendation       

  
1.3.1 Attached at APPENDIX A is the current financial position, including the 

projected outturn as at 31st October 2014. If any significant financial 
issues arise during November these will be reported verbally to the 
meeting.          
  

1.3.2 The report also includes details of capital expenditure and total 
investments held.          
      

1.4 Current Financial Position         
            
1.4.1 The Golf Course is projected to continue to produce a healthy net surplus 

for 2014/15; however the projected deficit on the Manor Park will mean 
that there will be an overall net operational deficit on the Estate activities, 
so it is important that costs are closely monitored to ensure that the level 
of this deficit is controlled and kept to a minimum. The additional costs 
have been incurred most significantly in respect of grounds maintenance, 
this being a consequence of the increased visitor numbers and the desire 
to make the park an attractive place to visit. It should be noted that these 
costs should now reduce as we head into the Autumn/Winter period.    
            

1.4.2 With the on-going implementation of the master plan the opportunity 
exists for developing additional income streams to cover these extra 
costs, particularly around the new Visitor Centre, Café and car parking. 
The Golf Course contract was also due for renewal in January 2015, and 
officers negotiated with the current contractors for an extension to 

Agenda Item 7

3



autumn 2016 whilst a full tender opportunity is developed. The possible 
financial consequences of this are discussed elsewhere on this agenda.  

          
1.5 Investments 
         
1.5.1 The market value of the investments held with Charifund has continued to 

rise following the fall in value in the recent past. Total withdrawals of 
£506,000 to fund the master plan have now been made, which is reflected 
in the values shown below. The current value is shown in the table below. 

 

  £ 

Total investments made up to 31st March 2014 784,000  

Balance Sheet (Market) Value 31st March 2014 1,163,867  

Total investments made up to 3rd December 2014 784,000 

Market Value as at 3rd December 2014 1,163,996 
 

           
1.6 Capital Expenditure         

  
1.6.1 The budget for the Master Plan was agreed at £1.065m, to be funded by 

drawing down from the endowment funds invested with Charifund. 
However additional funding of £0.3m from Cobtree Charity Trust Ltd for 
the visitor centre has now been agreed, which will reduce the need to 
withdraw funds from Charifund.  

 
1.6.2 To date there has been expenditure of £678,918 on Phase 1 works in 

respect of the play area, car park and other associated works, and 
funding to the value of £506,000 has been drawn down from the 
endowment fund to cover the expenditure, with the balance being funded 
from previous operational surpluses generated from the Estate activities. 
Expenditure to date on the Visitor Centre is £22,384. An additional 
£124,238 has been spent on dilapidation repairs at the Kent Life 
attraction, the majority of the funding for which came as part of the 
agreement that saw the attraction come back under the control of the 
Committee.           
  

1.7 Alternative Actions and Why Not Recommended    
  

1.7.1 The Committee could choose not to receive updates during the year on 
the financial position, but this would not be consistent with good financial 
management.         
            

1.8 Impact on the Charity’s Objectives      
  

1.8.1 Any net surplus generated by the activities of the Golf Course, the Manor 
Park and Kent Life are to be used to further the long term aims and 
objectives of the Trust, particularly the agreed Master Plan for the 
development of the Manor Park.       
            
            
   

4



1.9 Risk Management           
     

1.9.1 Good financial management allows more informed decisions to be made 
regarding the ongoing activities of the Trust.     
            
            
   

1.10 Other Implications         
            
Financial X 
Staffing  
Legal  
Social Inclusion  
Environmental/Sustainable Development   
Community Safety  
Human Rights Act  
Procurement  
Asset Management  

   
1.11  Financial Implications        

  
Financial Implications are detailed in the report above.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

NO REPORT WILL BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT THIS BOX BEING 

COMPLETED 

 

 
Is this a Key Decision? Yes   No  
 
If yes, when did it appear in the Forward Plan? _______________________ 
 
 
Is this an Urgent Key Decision?     Yes                  No 
 
 
Reason for Urgency 
 
Not applicable 

           

 X 

 X 

5



APPENDIX A - COBTREE GOLF COURSE & MANOR PARK 

CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

April - October 2014 Golf Course

Category

2013/14 Actual 

(£)

2014/15 Actual 

to end of 

October (£)

Estimate to 

Date (£)

Full Year 

Estimate (£)

Premises Costs 32,545 20,708 27,310 45,680 

Recharges 35,351 21,820 22,200 38,070 

Income -283,286 -166,118 -173,750 -239,950 

TOTAL OPERATIONAL SURPLUS -215,390 -123,590 -124,240 -156,200 

Cobtree Operational Surplus -167,296 - - -124,550 

MBC Share -48,094 - - -31,650 

-215,390 - - -156,200 

April - October 2014 Manor Park

Category

2013/14 Actual 

(£)

2014/15 Actual 

to end of 

October (£)

Estimate to 

Date (£)

Full Year 

Estimate (£)

Employee Costs 25,000 24,284 27,330 34,360 

Premises Costs 128,167 90,470 49,290 81,910 

Transport 63 153 350 600 

Supplies & Services 38,835 9,961 13,170 28,060 

Recharges 50,540 19,380 19,380 45,720 

Income -85,455 -14,784 -9,550 -66,100 

TOTAL OPERATIONAL DEFICIT 157,150 129,464 99,970 124,550

April - October 2014 Kent Life

Category

2013/14 Actual 

(£)

2014/15 Actual 

to end of 

October (£)

Estimate to 

Date (£)

Full Year 

Estimate (£)

Premises Costs 0 -5,765 0 0 

Supplies & Services 0 1,530 0 0 

TOTAL OPERATIONAL SURPLUS 0 -4,235 0 0

Net Operational Surplus -10,146 - - 0

This is the actual expenditure to date compared

against the projected estimate up to the end of October 2014.

6



 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COBTREE MANOR ESTATE COMMITTEE 

 
17TH December 2014 

 
REPORT OF THE COBTREE OFFICER  

 
Report prepared by Joanna Joyce   

 

 
1. Cobtree Estate Progress Report and 2015 Events Programme 
 

1.1 Issue for Decision 
 

1.1.1 To consider the work being undertaken across the Cobtree Estate as 
set out in the attached progress report, plus the arrangements for the 

2015 Events Programme.  
 
1.2 Recommendations of the Cobtree Officer 

 
It is recommended that: 

 
1.2.1 The Committee note the contents of the progress report attached at 

Appendix A.   

 
1.2.2 Approval is given for the lower insurance sum of £12,500.00 offered by 

the Council’s insurers in lieu of replacement of the sheds damaged by 
the fire last year to be accepted. 
 

1.2.3 The Cobtree Officer be authorised to investigate options for improving 
the sewerage system at Kent Life, and in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Committee to assess those options choosing the most 
appropriate recommendation. Having made that choice to use the sum 
of £12,500.00 plus a further sum, up to a maximum of £30,000.00, 

drawn from the operating surplus generated by the Kent Life attraction 
towards the improvement of the sewerage system serving Kent Life. 

 
1.2.4 Consent is given for the 2015 events programme for Cobtree Manor 

Park to be made up of those events that can be delivered by the Park 

Ranger or with volunteers to enable a programme to go ahead at 
minimal cost to the charity. 

 
1.2.5 That the Cobtree Officer be authorised; 

 

Agenda Item 8

7



 

1.2.5.1 to acquire up to three quotes for the appointment of a specialist 
consultant to investigate and advise on the range of options 

relating to the future re-tendering of Kent Life on a long term 
basis; to produce the tender document and manage the tender 

process, 
 

1.2.5.2 in consultation with the chairman of the Committee to then 

choose and proceed with the appointment of a consultant up to 
a maximum consultancy fee of £10,000.00,  

 
1.2.5.3 and, that the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services be authorised to 

enter into a professional services contract with the chosen 

consultant to give effect to the decisions made under paragraph 
1.2.5.2. 

 
1.3 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

1.3.1 The Committee previously resolved to receive a progress report on the 
work across the estate at each meeting. Attached at Appendix A is 

the report for the most recent period. 
 

 Sheds 
 
1.3.2 The fire at the sheds at Kent Life last year completely destroyed 2 of 

the Chalet/sheds and one covered low barn/wood shed. Following a 
meeting with the charity Futures for Heroes and Medway Valley 

Countryside Partnership (who have hosted a Kent Sheds group) both 
groups
[...]
and interpretation for our 
guests. We also hope to improve our fencing and field shelters to improve our 

animal displays. A final plan is to move a number of historic wagons back on 
display, to enhance our heritage offer. 

15



 

 

 
Kent Life is proving that it can deliver great experiences to a variety of 

audiences and has found a way to be sustainable in a very competitive market- 
all very positive news! 

 
 

Summary 

Work continues across the estate to improve the facilities and to ensure its 

future success. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16



 

 

 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

COBTREE MANOR ESTATE COMMITTEE 

 

17TH December 2014 

 

REPORT OF THE COBTREE OFFICER  

 
Report prepared by Joanna Joyce   

 
 

1. Cobtree Golf Course 
 
1.1 Issue for Decision 

 
1.1.1 To consider firstly varying the terms of the existing golf course 

contract in accordance with the Heads of Terms attached as Exempt 
Appendix A; and secondly the appointment of a consultant for the 
future procurement of the golf course contract. 

 
1.2 Recommendation of the Cobtree Officer 
 

It is the recommendation of the Cobtree Officer; 
 
1.2.1 That an extension of the existing contract term to 9th September 2016 

and other variations to the existing contract dated 1st January 2011 
(varied by deed of variation dated 9th January 2014) as set out in the 
attached Heads of Terms comprising Exempt Appendix A be 
approved.   

 
1.2.2 That the Cobtree Officer be authorised; 

 
1.2.2.1 to acquire  up to three quotes for the appointment of a specialist 

consultant to investigate and advise on the range of options 
relating to the future re-tendering of the golf course contract on 
a long term basis, 
 

1.2.2.2 in consultation with the chairman of the Committee to then 
choose and proceed with the appointment of a consultant up to 
a maximum consultancy fee of £10,000.00,  

 
1.2.2.3 and to then enter into a professional services contract with the 

chosen consultant, 
 

1.2.2.4 and for the chosen consultant then to investigate and advise on 
a range of options and in consultation with Maidstone Borough 

Agenda Item 9

17



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\3\AI00019370\$oprnaqq2.doc 

Council and for the preferred option to be brought back before 
this committee for approval. 

 
1.2.3 That the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services be authorised to enter into a 

deed of variation and a contract to give effect to the decisions made 
under paragraphs 1.2.2.2 and 1.2.2.3. 

 
1.3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
1.3.1 The current contact with MyTime Active expires on 7th January 2015. 

There have been complications in procuring the longer term contract 
before 7th January 2015, the reasons for which are set out in the 
Summary of the Waiver Document attached to this report as Exempt 
Appendix B. 

 
1.3.2 As set out in Exempt Appendix B the gradual decline of golf means 

that it is now prudent to investigate a range of alternative business 
models and options for use so as to provide a secure long term 
financial future for the golf course complex and Cobtree Manor Estate. 
 

1.3.3 A proposal for the long term management of the golf course or other 
options will then be brought back to the Committee for consideration 
once the consultant referred to in paragraph 1.2.2.2 has produced the 
report. 

 
1.4 Alternative Action and why not Recommended 
 
1.4.1 The alternative is not to grant the contract variation to MyTime Active. 

This would leave the remaining options of either closing the golf course 
or Maidstone Borough Council having to operate the course while the 
contract is re-tendered. This would involve a costly transfer of staff 
and would require a considerable purchase of equipment. The costs of 
this will be prohibitively more than any further costs that will be 
incurred through the variation of the existing contract. 

 
1.5 Impact on Charity Objectives 

 
The governing object is stated as; 
 
“To hold Cobtree Manor and Co
[...]
tee. 
 

1.2.4 To the authorizing of the surplus funds generated by the Visitor 
Centre/Café and the car park being utilized towards the future 
maintenance of Cobtree Manor Estate with initial emphasis on the 
actual park itself; and thereafter for any surplus to be either applied to 
improvements to the park or towards reducing the amount of the 
outstanding permanent endowment borrowed by CMET, as the Charity 
Commission directs. 
 

Agenda Item 10

21



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\5\8\AI00019851\$a4obi1ug.doc 

1.2.5 To the principle of applying car parking charges for the estate, on the 
basis that a more detailed report dealing with the proposed changes 
and the method of operating the car park will be brought to the 
Committee for its next meeting. 
 

1.2.6 The Head of Mid Kent Legal services be authorized to prepare and 
enter into contracts giving effect to the decisions made arising out of 
this report. 
 

1.2.7 The Cobtree Officer be authorised to implement a review of the roles of 
existing staff to fit with the new structure and then appoint staff to the 
additional roles set out in Exempt Appendix A. 

 
1.3 Reasons for Recommendation 

 
Cobtree Manager 
 

1.3.1 Since Kent Life has come back under the direct management of the 
Council acting as the corporate trustee of the charity Cobtree Manor 
Estate (CMET) and the Cobtree Manor Park Project has got underway 
the amount of work falling to officers has increased greatly to a level 
which is now unsustainable. The additional post of Cobtree Manager 
will ensure that enquiries relating to the estate are dealt with quickly 
and efficiently and reduce the impact the estate changes have had on 
MBC officer time, whilst ensuring a more efficient and prompt service 
for visitors to the estate and other stakeholders such as those 
operating Kent Life and the Golf Course.  
 

1.3.2 The Cobtree Manager will undertake the day to day management and 
monitoring of the estate, overseeing Cobtree Park but also monitoring 
the golf course contract and the Kent Life Management Agreement. 
Senior MBC officers will still undertake the strategic management of 
the Estate and the Cobtree Officer will continue to work on behalf of 
the Committee to ensure the management of the estate continues to 
operate in the best interests of the charity.  
 

1.3.3 The addition of a Cobtree Manager to the estate structure will ensure a 
better service for CMET and the general public and stakeholders in the 
estate. It will provide one point of contact for estate enquiries. At 
present this work is covered by a number of different officers and is 
taking much more time than a few years ago. The opening of the new 
Visitor Centre will only increase this workload. This new post will 
ensure that the service offered to visitors to the park is not adversely 
affected. 
 

1.3.4  The Cobtree Manager will also have a key responsibility for ensuring 
the park generates sufficient income to achieve agreed income targets. 
Their role will also focus on the visitor centre/café, car parking, events 

22



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\5\8\AI00019851\$a4obi1ug.doc 

programme and in sourcing match funding for estate projects. This is a 
vital role for moving towards a more financially sustainable 
management model for the park. 
 

1.3.5 It is anticipated that some of the costs of employing a Cobtree 
Manager will be offset by the reduced MBC officer time which would 
have to be recharged to the charity. 

 
Car parking 

 
1.3.6 After the car parking report was brought to the Committee in 

November 2013 it was resolved that this issue should be brought back 
before the Committee for a final decision prior to the opening of the 
New Visitor Centre. 
 

1.3.7 The improvements at Cobtree Manor Park have been highly successful 
and have led to a massive increase in visitor numbers from an 
estimate of 40,000 per annum prior to park improvements up to an 
approximate annual figure of 28
[...]
20 A review of existing staff roles is recommended to enable the new 
structure to be implemented. At present the existing staff work regular 
hours. It is proposed that this is changed to a shift pattern to ensure 
that the peak hours and weekends are staffed. This will save money as 
since the opening of the new play area additional staff have had to 
come in on overtime to clear litter from the park. In addition to the 
alteration of working hours there will be some minor alteration of roles 
to reflect the new management structure and the new tasks that are 
associated with this re-organisation. 

 
1.4 Alternative Action and why not Recommended 
 

Cobtree Manager 
 

1.4.1 The Committee could choose not to appoint a new Cobtree Manager. 
This is not recommended as the current workload to MBC officers is 
unsustainable. As there is no way to reduce the workload given the 
new responsibilities for Kent Life and the increased volume of visitors 
to the park, a manager dedicated to this estate is considered the best 
option to deal with the increase, otherwise the council would not be 
able to continue to provide the service that CMET has come to expect.  
 

1.4.2 The Committee could decide not to make any changes to the current 
way that the estate is managed, however if no changes are made 

25



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\5\8\AI00019851\$a4obi1ug.doc 

there is a risk that there will be insufficient time dedicated to the 
management of the assets of the estate, so as to maximize income 
and maintain the offer for members of the general public.  
 

1.4.3 The Committee could choose not to have the Cobtree Manager role as 
part of the park structure. This is not recommended as at present 
enquiries are dealt with inefficiently and take much more officers time 
than previously due to the increasing volume of work. If this were to 
continue the Borough Council would look to recharge this to CMET. By 
having a manager role the different functions across
[...]
ay 

Charge 

Weekend 

Charge 

Season 

Ticket 

Teston 
Country Park 

KCC £1.20 £1.70 £40.00 

Shorne 
Country Park 

KCC £2.00 £2.50 £40.00 

Trosley 

Country Park 

KCC £1.50 £2.00 £40.00 

Manor Park 

West Malling 

KCC £1.50 £2.00 £40.00 

White Horse 

Country Park 

KCC £1.00 £1.50 £40.00 

Dunorlan Tunbridge 
wells BC 

FREE FREE  

Tonbridge Tonbridge and 
Malling 

Town centre 
Parking 

  

Leybourne 
Lakes 

Tonbridge and 
Malling 

£0.80 up to 4 
hours, £2.80 

over 4 hours 

£0.80 up to 4 
hours, £2.80 

over 4 hours 

£25.00 

Bewl Water  £4.00 per 

person 
includes 

Parking 

 £35.00 per 

person 
(concessions 

available) 

Bedgebury 

Pinetum 

Forestry 

Commission 

£9.50 per car 

Free entry to 
park 

  

National Trust  £2/£2.50 
average if 

parking 
available 

Cheaper if 
member 

 

Swanley Park Swanley Town 
Council 

£2 in school 
holidays 

£2 weekends  

 

Charges correct as of December 2014. 

31



Agenda Item 11

32

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12

36

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2014
	7 Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Financial Position 2014/15
	Financial Position 2014/15 - Appendix A

	8 Report of the Cobtree Officer - Cobtree Estate Progress Report and 2015 Events Programme
	Enc. 1 for Cobtree Estate Progress report

	9 Report of the Cobtree Officer - Cobtree Golf Course
	10 Report of the Cobtree Officer - The Future Management of Cobtree Manor Park and the Visitor Centre/Cafe
	Enc. 1 for Cobtree Visitor Centre Management

	11 Exempt Appendix to the Report of the Cobtree Officer Relating to the Cobtree Golf Course
	12 Exempt Appendix to the Report of the Cobtree Officer Relating to the Future Management of Cobtree Manor Park and the Visitor Centre/Cafe
	Enc. 1 for Cobtree Manor Park and Visitor Centre Exempt Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COBTREE MANOR ESTATE CHARITY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 

ADJOURNED TO 22 DECEMBER 2014 
 

Present:  Councillor Perry (Chairman) and 
Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Greer and McLoughlin 

 
Also Present: Councillor Mrs Ring  
 

 
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
34. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

Councillor Mrs Ring indicated her wish to speak on the report of the 
Cobtree Officer relating to the Cobtree Golf Course. 

 
35. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

36. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
37. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the exempt Appendix to the report of the Cobtree Officer 
relating to the Cobtree Golf Course be considered in public, but the 

information contained therein should remain private. 
 
2. That the exempt Appendix to the report of the Cobtree Officer 

relating to the future management of Cobtree Manor Park and the 
Visitor Centre/Cafe be taken in private as proposed. 

 
38. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2014  

 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2014 
be approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
39. FINANCIAL POSITION 2014/15  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and 
Resources setting out details of the financial position in respect of the Golf 



 2  

Course, the Manor Park and the Kent Life visitor attraction as at 31 
October 2014.  The report also included details of capital expenditure and 

total investments held.  It was noted that: 
 

• No significant financial issues had arisen during November.  The 
Golf Course was projected to continue to produce a healthy net 
surplus for 2014/15.  However, the projected deficit on the Manor 

Park meant that there would be an overall net operational deficit on 
the Estate activities.  The deficit was due to additional grounds 

maintenance and staffing costs being incurred as a result of 
increased usage of the Park following the opening of the new play 
area and costs were being monitored closely.  With the on-going 

implementation of the Master Plan, there was an opportunity to 
develop additional income streams to cover these extra costs. 

 
• The budget for the implementation of the Master Plan was set at 

£1.065m, to be funded by drawing down from the endowment 

funds invested with Charifund.  Additional funding of £0.3m from 
the Cobtree Charity Trust Ltd for the Visitor Centre would reduce 

the need to withdraw funds from Charifund.  
 

• To date there had been expenditure of £678,918 on Phase 1 works 
in respect of the play area, car park and other associated works, 
and funding to the value of £506,000 had been drawn down from 

the endowment fund to cover the expenditure with the balance 
being funded from previous operational surpluses generated from 

the Estate activities.  Expenditure to date on the Visitor Centre was 
£22,384.  An additional £124,238 had been spent on dilapidation 
repairs at the Kent Life attraction, the majority of the funding for 

which had come as part of the agreement bringing the attraction 
back under the control of the Council. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the financial position in respect of the Golf Course, the 
Manor Park and the Kent Life visitor attraction be noted. 

 
40. COBTREE ESTATE PROGRESS REPORT AND 2015 EVENTS PROGRAMME  

 
DECISION MADE: 
 

1. That the progress report on work being undertaken across the 
Cobtree Estate, attached as Appendix A to the report of the Cobtree 

Officer, be noted. 
 
2. That the lower insurance sum of £12,500 offered by the Council’s 

insurers in lieu of replacement of the sheds destroyed by the fire at 
the Kent Life site be accepted. 

 
3. That the Cobtree Officer be authorised to investigate options for 

improving the sewerage system at the Kent Life visitor attraction, 

and, in consultation with the Chairman of the Cobtree Manor Estate 
Charity Committee, to assess those options and select the most 

appropriate solution. 



 3  

4. That the most appropriate solution having been selected, the 
£12,500 insurance proceeds in lieu of the replacement of the sheds 

plus a further sum, up to a maximum of £30,000, drawn from the 
operating surplus generated by the Kent Life visitor attraction be 

used towards the improvement of the sewerage system serving Kent 
Life. 

 

5. That details of Continuum’s projected outturn for 2014 in respect of 
the Kent Life visitor attraction be reported to the next meeting of the 

Committee. 
 

6. That agreement be given to the 2015 events programme for Cobtree 

Manor Park being made up of events that can be delivered by the 
Park Ranger or with volunteers to enable a programme to go ahead 

at minimal cost to the Charity. 
 
7 That the Cobtree Officer be authorised to: 

 
 (a) seek at least two quotes for the appointment of a specialist 

consultant to investigate and advise on the range of options 
relating to the future re-tendering of the Kent Life management 

contract on a long term basis, to produce the tender document, 
and to manage the tender process; and 

 

 (b) in consultation with the Chairman of the Cobtree Manor Estate 
Charity Committee, to then select and proceed with the 

appointment of a consultant up to a maximum consultancy fee 
of £10,000. 

 

8. That the Head of Legal Partnership be authorised to enter into a 
professional services contract with the chosen consultant. 

 
For further information regarding this decision, please follow this link: 
 

http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=1
9751 

 
41. COBTREE GOLF COURSE  

 

DECISION MADE: 
 

1. That agreement be given to the extension of the existing contract for 
the operation of the Cobtree Golf Course dated 1 January 2011 
(varied by a deed of variation dated 9 January 2014) to 9 September 

2016 and other variations to the existing contract as set out in the 
Heads of Terms attached as exempt Appendix A to the report of the 

Cobtree Officer. 
 
2. That the Cobtree Officer be authorised to:  

 
 (a) seek at least two quotes for the appointment of a specialist 

consultant to investigate and advise on the range of options 



 4  

relating to the future re-tendering of the Cobtree Golf Course 
contract on a long term basis; and 

 
 (b) in consultation with the Chairman of the Cobtree Manor Estate 

Charity Committee, select and proceed with the appointment of a 
consultant up to a maximum consultancy fee of £10,000. 

 

3. That the Head of Legal Partnership be authorised to: 
 

 (a) enter into a deed of variation of contract with the current 
operator in relation to this extension; and  

 

 (b)  enter into a professional services contract with the chosen 
consultant. 

 
4. That a proposal for the long term management of the Golf Course or 

other options be reported back to the Committee for approval. 

 
For further information regarding this decision, please follow this link: 

 
http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=1

9370 
 

42. THE FUTURE MANAGEMENT OF COBTREE MANOR PARK AND THE VISITOR 

CENTRE/CAFE  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Cobtree Officer setting out 
the options for the future management of the Cobtree Manor Park and the 
Visitor Centre/Cafe. 

 
The Committee, wishing to consider the information contained in the 

exempt Appendix to the report of the Cobtree Officer in private: 
 
RESOLVED:  That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following item of business because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information for the reason specified having applied the Public Interest 

Test: 
 
 Head of Schedule 12A and 

Brief Description 
 

Exempt Appendix to the Report of 
the Cobtree Officer relating to the 
Future Management of the Cobtree 

Manor Park and the Visitor 
Centre/Cafe 

3 – Financial/Business Affairs 

 
Having discussed the information contained in the exempt Appendix to the 
report of the Cobtree Officer in private, the Committee: 

 
RESOLVED:  That the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 

 



 5  

FURTHER RESOLVED:  That since all Members of the Committee are 
expected to attend a meeting of the Cabinet scheduled to commence at 

6.30 p.m., the meeting be adjourned to the earliest available date. 
 

43. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
5.40 p.m. to 6.35 p.m. 

 
 


